of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from participating
employers will be made based on the actuarially determined rates based on the ASRS Board’s
funding policy, which establishes the contractually required rate under Arizona statute. Based
on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the District’s proportionate share of the ASRS net pension liability to changes in
the discount rate - The following table presents the District’s proportionate share of the net
pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 8 percent, as well as what the District’s
proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7 percent) or 1 percentage point higher (9 percent) than
the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7%) (8%) (9%)

Proportionate share of the net pension liability 30,675,990   24,058,167   18,752,120

Pension plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued ASRS financial report.

OSBORN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 8
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2017

Page 44

NOTE 10 – PENSIONS AND OTHER POSTEMPLOYEMENT BENEFITS (CONT’D)

Pension Contributions Payable – The District’s accrued payroll and employee benefits included
$33,485 of outstanding pension contribution amounts payable to ASRS for the year ended June
30, 2017.

NOTE 11 – INTERFUND RECEIVABLES, PAYABLES AND TRANSFERS

Individual fund interfund receivables and payable balances at June 30, 2017, were as follows:

Interfund Interfund
Fund Receivables Payables

General Fund $ 281,959
Other Governmental Funds 281,959

281,959$   281,959

The above receivables and payable between funds represent borrowings to cover negative cash
balances. All interfund balances are expected to be paid with one year.

General Other
Fund Governmental Total

Transfers-in 310,107$   350,005   660,112
Transfers-out (660,112)   (660,112)

310,107$   (310,107)

Transfers between funds are used to record Federal and State grant funds utilized for indirect
costs in the Indirect Cost Fund and reclassification of fund balances in accordance with the
Uniform System of Financial Records for Arizona School Districts.

OSBORN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 8
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2017

Page 45

NOTE 12 - FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATIONS OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

The fund balance classifications of the governmental funds as of June 30, 2017, were as
follows:

General Debt Service
Other

Governmental
Fund Fund Funds Total